

Request for Quotation

p

DEP14141

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDOR

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 07/26/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/21/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO: 0001 JB 962-73 1 \$ 591,000.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SPECIAL RECLAMATION PROGRAM PROJECTS NORTHERN AREA THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC-TION'S DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION SITES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER NECESSARY SERVICES SO AS TO RECLAIM IN AN EXPEDITIOUS MANNER SURFACE MINE SITES ABANDONED BY THE OPERATOR, AT LOCATIONS AS DETERMINED BY A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. SCOPE OF WORK WILL INCLUDE, BUT WILL NOT BE LIMITED TO, BACKFILLING, DRAINAGE CONTROL, MINE SEALING, AND REVEGETATION OF SITES LOCATED IN THE COAL PRODUCING COUNTIES OF WEST VIRGINIA, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS, BID REQUIREMENTS, AND TERMS AND CONDI-TIONS. EXHIBIT 3 LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON UPON AWARD AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE mo Com 304-765-5288 <u>08/21/2007</u> TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-062-4840 President



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

REO NUMBER

PAGE

DEP14141

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 07/26/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 08/21/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO: WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-PORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK.) QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE QUANTITIES: APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY TH SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14141

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENCOR

DATE PRINTED

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

TERMS OF SALE

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

07/26/										
BID OPENING DATE:	150000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/21/	2007	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	unionnounotenetalia econociona	BID	OPI	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIV	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	THE CO ORDERE	NTRACT D FOR	SHAL DELIV	L COV ERY D	ER THE QU	JANTITIE TERM O	S A	THE CONTRAC		
	WRITTE VENDOR ORIGIN VENDOR MAILED	N STAT FOR C AL COP AS AU TO TH	E CON OMMOD Y OF THORI E PUR	TRACT ITIES THE W ZATIO CHASI	ORDER (F COVERED V-39 SHAL N FOR SHI	FORM NUM BY THIS L BE MA IPMENT,	BEF CO ILE	ALL ISSUE AR WV-39) TO ONTRACT. T ED TO THE SECOND COPY THIRD COPY	THE HE	
	I. EXI PUI NO A : PRI	ENCE F CEPT W RCHASI CONTR STATE	HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	UTHOR VISIO May ACT P IN T	N PURSUAN USE OR SL ROJECT OT	THE DIRE IT TO SU IPPLY ST THER THA	CTC BSE EEL N 1	DUCTS OR OF THE ECTION 2 BE PRODUCTS THOSE STEEL AS USED USE	FOR	
	Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJE E OF	ION OER IM INC YS, O OR CTS, WEST ON O	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, E R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT	ADDITITO ANY TO ANY TALLATI NG PLAN TO A C FOR WHI	ON BL DN TS DN ONT CH 200		TION OADS TIN OR	
SIGNATURE					LINGE SIDE FOR I	TELEPHONE	SPH (C	ane	DATE	
TITLE			1h l							
IIILE		FE	······································					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14141

REQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A STENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>WZCOR

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTE	EO	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/2	2007						
BID OPENING DATE:	··································	08/21/2007			BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		VIITY UOP	A A	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	В.	SHAPED, FABRICAT PROCESSE SUCH OPE HEARTH,	DRAWN, ED OR (D BY A RATIONS BASIC (EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI	FORGED SIMILAR ON OF T EEL MAD ECTRIC	LY PROCESSED, O WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	c.	AMERICA	AND INC	CLUDES ALL	. TERRIT	D STATES OF ORY, CONTINENTA SDICTION OF THE	
2	WR	E DIRECTOR ITING, AUT ODUCTS IF:	HORIZE			RTMENT MAY, IN Gn Steel	
	Α.	EXCEED OF TOTAL CONTROL COST IS	NE TENT NTRACT DOLLARS FOR TH THE VAL	TH OF ONE COST OR T S (\$2,500. HE PURPOSE	PERCENT WO THOUS 00), WH S OF TH STEEL	USED DOES NOT (.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
	В.	DETERMIN NOT PROD QUANTITY	ES THAT UCED IN OR OTH		D STEEL ED STATI E NOT RI	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIEN EASONABLY	Т
3	OF		YAM NOI	/ BE SUBJE	CT TO C	S IN VIOLATION IVIL PENALTIES 3-56.	
R	EV. 10	0/01/01					
			SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TER			
BIGNATURE				T	ELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14141

PAGE

_____5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288
MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC
2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	(IA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE: 08/2		08/21/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
						ļ		
			VEND	0D DD	FFFFFF	CERTIE	SATE	
			AFMD	UK PK	EFERENCE	CEKITET	LAIE	
	CERTIE	TCATTO	N AND	APPI	TCATION	TO HEDE	BY MADE FOR	
	l.		l .				GINIA CODE,	İ
							N CONTRACTS).	
	}							İ
	A. AP	PLICAT	ION I	S MAD	E FOR 2.5	% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
	REASON	CHECK	ED:			1]
						į		i
							VENDOR AND	
							NIA FOR FOUR	
	CERTIF				PRECEDING	THE DA	TE OF THIS	
 	CERTIF	ICATIO	, UK			İ		•
 -	(XX)	BIDDER	IS A	PART	NERSHIP.	ASSOCIAT	TION OR CORPOR	Δ-
	I.				_		D ITS HEAD-	
	1				•		S CONTINUOUSLY	I
	WEST V	IRGINI	A FOR	FOUR	(4) YEAR	S IMMED	IATELY PRECEDI	NG
	THE DA	TE OF	THIS	CERTI	FICATION;	OR 80%	OF THE OWNERS	HIP
	!				1		INDIVIDUAL,	
	6	_				- 4	N RESIDENT VEN	!
	,		1 1			t t	PRINCIPAL PLA	i :
	ŀ					1	NIA FOR FOUR (47
	CERTIF				EDING THE	DATE OF	- 1H12	
	CLKIII	ICATIO	R, UK					
		BIDDER	IS A	CORP	ORATION N	ONRESIDE	ENT VENDOR	
							ICH EMPLOYS	
	A MINI	MUM OF	ONE	HUNDR	ED STATE	RESIDEN	FS AND WHICH	
	HAS MA	INTAIN	ED IT	S HEA	QUARTERS	OR PRINC	CIPAL PLACE OF	
							JSLY FOR THE	_
				MEDIA	TELY PREC	EDING T	HE DATE OF THIS	S
	CERTIF	TCA I I O	Ν.					
	B. API	PITCAT	TON T	C MAD	F FNP 2 F	% PREFE	RENCE FOR THE	
	U. ALI	LICAI	TON	S HAD	L 1 UK 2.5	/• ! NEFE	THE LOK THE	
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	D	ATE
TITLE		FE	in				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		1					1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



Request for Quotation

T

DEP14141

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TOD SAL

DATE PRINTED

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	Œ	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE		08/21/	2007			BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,						
	DEAGON	OUEOK	- m	:						
	REASON	CHECK	ED:							
	(XXX	BIDDER	TS A	REST	DENT VENT	UD MHU	CE	RTIFIES THAT		
	DURING	THE L	IFE O	F THE	CONTRACT	ON AV	FR	AGE AT LEAST	,	
	75% OF	THE E	MPLOY	EES W	ORKING ON	THE PR	οJ	ECT BEING BI	ם	
								RESIDED IN		
	THE ST	ATE CO	NTINU	OUSLY	FOR THE	TWO YEA	RS	IMMEDIATELY		
		ING SU	BMISS	ION O	F THIS BI	D;				
	OR									
					ESIDENT V					
					STATE RE			R IS A Subsidiary		
								CIPAL PLACE		
								NG A MINIMUM		
								FIES THAT,		
								AGE AT LEAST		
	75% OF	THE E	MPLOY	EES O	R BIDDERS	' AFFIL	IΑ	TE'S OR		
								WEST VIRGINIA		
								LY FOR THE TV	10	
	YEARS	IMMEDI	ATELY	PREC	EDING SUB	MISSION	0	F THIS BID.		
	BIUNCO	HADER	CTAND	C TE	THE SECRE	TADY OF	_	AX & REVENUE		
								RENCE HAS		
								NTS FOR SUCH		
								DIRECTOR OF		1
	PURCHAS							OR PURCHASE		
			; DR	(B) A	SSESS A P	ENALTY	AG	AINST SUCH		
								THE BID AMOUN		
								E CONTRACTING	;	
						AID BAL	AN	CE ON THE		
	CONTRAC	ו אט וג	PURCH	ASE U	KDFK.					
	RV CIIRN	LTCCTN	u ne	TUTE	CEDITETOA	TE DID	DE	R AGREES TO		
								ATION TO THE		
	PURCHAS	ING D	IVIST	ON AN	. KLQULSI 3 AUTHORT	ZES THE	ית ות	EPARTMENT OF		
					CLOSE TO					
		200000000000000000000000000000000000000								
SIGNATURE				OFF HEA	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITI		TE	
TITLE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·				DA		
ITTLE		FEI	N					ADDRESS CHANG	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VALLE	N DECDO	NIDINIO T		INCED	CALABATE AND	ADDDEGG !	N C	DAGE ADOME LAD	-: - :	



VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14141

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

TERMS OF SALE

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

07/26/								
BID OPENING DATE:		08/21/	2007	1	4	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u></u>	6 000000000000000000000000000000000000							
	DUDCHA	CTNC A	2222	D T A T =	THEODMAN	wes	75.45.4	
							IFYING THAT	İ
1	THAT C	TAS P	EODM V	HE KE	MOTKED RE	SINESS	TAXES, PROVIDED	
}							THE AMOUNTS OF	.
							EEMED BY THE TAX	·
	COMMIS	SIUNER	ם טו	E CUN	FIDENTIAL	• •		
	HANDED	DENAI T	V NE	I ALJ E	OD EALSE	CHEADTN	G (WEST VIRGINIA	
	CODE 4	1 - 5 - 3)	BID	DED N	CDEBY CER	SWEARIN	G (WEST VIRGINIA THAT THIS	·
							L RESPECTS; AND	
	THAT T	E A CO	NTDAC	T TC	TESHED TO	E IN AL	AND IF ANYTHING	. }
	CONTAT	NED WI	THIN	THIC	CEDTIETCA	TE CHAN	GES DURING THE	
	TERM O	F THE	CUNTE	ACT.	BIDDER WI	TI MOTT	EV TUE	
	PURCHA	SING D	TVTST	ON TN	WRITING	TMMENTA	TELV	
				O		11112017	16614	
				BIDDE	R. McCourt	_&_Son_	Construction, In	.d.
								
					00/04/			
				DATE:	_08/21/	2007		_
					2	ار	111 0	
				SIGNE	D: /-=====		Mo Const	-
					D			
				TITLE	Presid	ent		-
	* CHEC	CANY	COMBI	NATIO	N OF PREF	ERENCE	CONSIDERATION(S)	
	IN EITI	HER "A	" OR	"B",	OR BOTH "	A" AND	"B" WHICH YOU	
							EST UP TO THE	
	1	1	REFER	ENCE	FOR BOTH	"A" AND	"B".	
	(REV.	12/00)				1		
		1						
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICE	NSE		
	HECT W			TE 00	DE 21 17	2 25	DEA THAT	
	MEDI AT	LKGINI	A SIA	TE CO	nF 51-11-	Z REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
		1		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	N. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C.					TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEI	IN		:			
							ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14141

PAGE

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

≱00¤

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/26/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/21/2007	BID OF	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUAR	VIITY UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
DEDEAN	e presidence to pro-	COR CONTRACTIVO	1100K TH THE	
STATE	S DESIRING TO PERF MUST BE LICENSED.	THE WEST VIRGI		
	ING BOARD IS EMPO		HE CONTRACTORS	
LICENS		FOR A CONTRACTORS		
MADE B	Y CONTACTING THE W	WEST VIRGINIA DIN	VISION OF LABOR	
	L COMPLEX, BUILDIN		CHARLESTON, WV	
25305.	TELEPHONE: (304)	558-7890.		
WEST V	IRGINIA STATE CODE	= 21-11-11 REQUITE	RES ANY	
	CTIVE BIDDER TO IN			
LICENS	E NUMBER ON THEIR	BID.		
PINDED	TO COMPLETE:			
BIDDER				
CONTRA	CTORS NAME: .MCC	ourt & Son Consti	ruction, Inc.	
CONTRA	CTORS LICENSE NO.:	wy. 001913		
THE SU	CCESSFUL BIDDER WI	ILL RE PENUTPEN T	TO EUDNICH A	
COPY O	F THEIR CONTRACTOR	RS LICENSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
	HASE ORDER/CONTRAC			
WAGE RA	ATES: THE CONTRACT	TOP OP SURCOUTDAC	VAG LIAUS GDT'	
THE HIC	GHER OF THE U.S. D	DEPARTMENT OF LAR	CIOR SHALL FAT ROR MINIMIM WAGE	
RATES	AS ESTABLISHED FOR	NORTHERN COUNTI	ES, PURSUANT	
TO WEST	T VIRGINIA CODE 21	-5-1, ET, SEQ.	-	
ABRITO	ATTON ANY DESCRIP	NOTO MADE TO ADD		
TNTERE	ATION: ANY REFERE ST FOR PAYMENTS DU	INCES MADE IU ARB	STIKALION OK In interest	
	ED BY STATE LAW) C			
OR IN A	ANY AMERICAN INSTI	TUTE OF ARCHITEC	TS DOCUMENTS	
PERTAIN	NING TO THIS CONTR	ACT ARE HEREBY D	ELETED.	
MODVED	SI COMPENSATION	VENDOR TO DECUTE	TO DECUTE	
A CERTI	S' COMPENSATION: [FICATE FROM WORKE	RS, COMBENSTION	I IE SUCCESSEM ED IO KKOAIDE	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVER	SE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS DATE	
TILE	FEIN		PATE.	
F. F. Sandara	FERM		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP14141

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VEN SI

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14141

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 3<u>04-558-2157</u>

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/26/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/21/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LICP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14141

PAGE

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>#200E

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED		TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/(A	F.(38	FREIGHTTERMS
07/26/2007									
BID OPENING DATE:	a ne construir de la construir de la construir de la construir de la construir de la construir de la construir	<u>08/21/</u>	2007	188864688899889	4	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN REGU AND TH QUOTAT SOLE A ANY INI ANY OTI DESCRI EFFECT	LATION E INFO ION" I UTHORI FORMAT HER SO ERS TH BED IN . ED BID EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	S, PU RMATI SSUED TY GO ION P URCE, E INF THE MUST ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	ON PR BY T VERNI ROVID VERB ORMAT ABOVE NOT BE S F ADM IVISI	ING DIVIS OVIDED IN HE PURCHA NG THIS P ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP ICE UBMITTED INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	MBER SION POL THE "R SING DI ROCUREM CIFICAT TTEN, W DED FRO H IS VO TO: ON	ICY STATEQUEST FVISION IENT. ION MANUHICH CON	TEMENTS, TOR TOR TOR TOR TOR TOR TOR TOR TOR TOR	AMOUNT
S B R		VELOPE BID	OR T	HE BI C	THIS INF D MAY NOT B-23 EP14141 8/21/2007	BE CON	SIDERED:		
TITLE		ĪFĒ	JNI						
11165			NA.				ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP14141

PAGE 12

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

DATE PRINTED

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

TERMS OF SALE

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

FOB.

SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	07/26/											
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: -304-365-5393 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): -Tommy H. McCoult ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14141 ****** TOTAL: \$ 591,000.00	BID OPENING DATE:	1 000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/21/	2007		1		BID	OF	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: -304-365-5393 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): -Tommy H. McCoult ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14141 ****** TOTAL: \$ 591,000.00	LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO:		ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304=765-5393 CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): Tommy H. McCourt ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14141 ****** TOTAL:\$ 591,000.00		BID OP	ENING	TIME:		:30	PM				60000000 <u></u>	
CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):		TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG Y	OUR E	ID:	1	S NECESSARY		
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14141 ***** TOTAL: \$ 591,000.00		-	- 227-1,	22-22	23			. – – – – – –	-			
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14141 ***** TOTAL: \$ 591,000.00		CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRI	NT CL	EARLY):				
****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14141 ****** TOTAL:\$ 591,000.00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE												
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		-			2224							
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE		**** *	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFO	DFP14	14	1 ***** TNT	ΔΙ:	\$ 591.000 0 0
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE							•	22		1	~L.	<u> 331,7000:00</u>
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	·											
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE								!				
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												•
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE				ļ								
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE												
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	1			ŀ								
SNATURE TELEPHONE DATE							and the second second second					
TE FEIN	SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SI	DE FORT		VDÍT		ATE	
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE		(FE)	IN .								
WHICH DECOMPINE TO DECLINOTED MANE AND ADDRESS IN COLOR ADDRESS AND ADDRESS IN COLOR ADDRESS AND ADDRE												

BUYER
CB-23

PAGE
REQ. OR PO NO
DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 SIATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET VENDOR:

CONTRACT

FOR

DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION SITES

RECLAMATION/MAINTENANCE SERVICES

NORTHERN COUNTIES

ISSUING OFFICE

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION OF LAND RESTORATION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25304 TELEPHONE 304-926-0499

Maximum Project Expenditures
This contract shall not exceed \$50,000.00 per project

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

CONTRACTUAL INFORMATION & REQUIREMENTS

Article I - Statement of Work

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services for all the scope of work required in this contract.

Article 2 - Location of Work-North

The area of work shall include the Northern Counties of West Virginia. The counties listed below are the coal producing counties and those in parenthesis represent where most of the work required in this contract is located.

1.	(Hancock)	15	(Tucker)
2	(Brooke)	16.	(Barbour)
3.	(Ohio)	17.	(Lewis)
4.	Marshall	18	(Braxton)
5.	Wetzel	19.	(Upshur)
6	Tyler	20	Pocahontas
7	(Monongalia)	21.	(Randolph)
8.	(Preston)	22	Pendleton
9.	(Marion)	23.	(Gilmer)
10	Doddridge	24.	(Webster)
11	(Harrison)	25 .	Pleasants
12.	(Taylor)	26.	Wood
13	Mineral	27.	Ritchie
14.	(Grant)		

Article 3 - Definitions

- A. The words "Owner", "The State", "DEP" or "Office of Special Reclamation" are used herein to refer to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Special Reclamation.
- B. The word "offeror" refers to the person or company offering to furnish the services called for in this request for proposal.
- C. The word "Contract" is used to refer to the agreement or purchase order requested by the owner and accepted by the contractor together with all the provisions of this request for proposal and all parts of said agreement of purchase order.
- D. The word "Contractor refers to the person or company contracting with State to furnish the "services" called for by the contract.
- E. The words "services" or "work" is used to mean and include all labor, supervision, materials, machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, and facilities called for in the work directives issued within the contract.
- F. The word "Director" is used to mean the Director of the Division of Land Restoration, Department of Environmental Protection, and shall be considered to be the State's authorized representative.

BUYER CB-23 PAGE REQ OR PO NO. DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

Article 4 - Ordering Procedure

- A. This is an open end quantity contract for the services specified in the statement of work and for the period set forth herein. Delivery or performance shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this contract.
- B Work will be ordered by the Director or his representative, for the Office of Special Reclamation, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection by issuance of a work directive, which shall include the name of the project site, and the cost estimate (quantity of work to be done). The contractor shall acknowledge receipt by signing, dating and forwarding back to the Director the cost estimate for the work requested. The cost estimate shall be in accordance with the unit prices provided in the response to this proposal. No work shall be performed until a notice to proceed has been issued by the State.

Article 5 - Delivery

- A. The contractor shall complete the specified maintenance work in accordance to each work directive. The contractor shall give an invoice to the Department of Environmental Protection representative upon completion of each work directive.
- B. Inspections of each project will be made by the Director or his authorized representative as work is completed. A final inspection will be made when all work is completed. A warranty inspection will be conducted on each project during the warranty period. Consideration will be made during the warranty period for unforeseen and unanticipated conditions encountered.
- C. Acceptance criteria will be based on all work being completed as requested in the work directive.

Article 6 - General Conditions

- A. The contractor shall be responsible for paying and/or securing all taxes, permits, fees, insurance liability, compensations, and any other items necessary to render the owner free and harmless from all claims arising from services performed under this contract.
- B. The contractor shall take steps required to ensure equal opportunity for employment in accordance with policies promulgated by the Presidents Committee on Equal Opportunity.
- C. The State shall be responsible for obtaining all rights of entry for each project, if needed.
- D. The work and services to be performed under this contract shall be subject to continual monitoring and inspection by the State's authorized representative Such inspection will, among other things, ensure technical compliance.
- E In accomplishment of services to fulfill the requirements of the work directive, neither contractor nor his subcontractor shall create any adverse environmental effects and shall be responsible for compliance with all applicable local, state, and federal environmental and occupational health and safety regulations pertinent to the work.

BUYER CB-23	PAGE 016 REQ. OR PO NO. DEP14141					
SPENDING UNIT						
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL						
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION						

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

Article 7 - Costs and Payments

- A. Payment to the contractor will be made on the following basis:
 - 1. Unit Pricing

Item - As directed by the State in specific work directive

Quantity - As agreed to prior to issuing a Notice to Proceed.

Unit Price - As provided by the Offeror in the proposal.

B The contractor shall invoice on specified DEP forms to the department after completion of work specified in the work directive; final inspection has been made; and the work is accepted by the department. All invoices shall show the quantities and unit prices approved in the cost estimate for the work directive.

Multiple invoices will be accepted on Work Directives with prior approval of the DEP.

Article 8 - Changes in the Contract

- A. The State, without invalidating the contract, may order changes in the work within the general scope of the contract consisting of additions, deletions, or other revisions. All such changes in the work shall be authorized by a change order. A change order signed by both the State and Offeror indicates their agreement to an adjustment to the contract. The cost or credit to the State resulting from a change in the work shall be determined in one or more of the following ways:
 - 1) By mutual acceptance of a lump sum properly documented (itemized)
 - 2) By unit prices (negotiated)

BUYER PAGE REQ OR PO NO CB-23 PENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

TIENT	$DOR \cdot$
VEN	ハハスこ

VENDO	1		T	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	200 HRS	Crawler Dozer-Caterpillar D-8N or equiv with 285 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with a U-Type Dozer Blade	\$ <u>160.00</u> PER HR	\$32,000.0
2.0		Crawler Dozer-Caterpillar D6H or equiv with 165 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with a straight or angle-type dozer blade	\$135.00 PER HR	\$27,000.0
30	200 HRS	Crawler Dozer-John Deere 450D or equiv. with 67 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with a straight or angle-type dozer blade	\$110.00 PER HR	\$_22,000.0
4.0	1	Crawler Loader - Caterpillar 931C or equiv 67HP w/std 1 05 yd bucket	\$80.00 PER HR	\$ <u>16,00</u> 0.0
50		Backhoe Loader, Rubber-Tired-60 minimum flywheel horsepower loader bucket capacity-minimum 1 cubic yard; backhoe bucket sizeminimum 6.0 cubic feet	\$ <u>110.00</u> PER HR	\$ 22,000.0
6.0		Hydraulic Excavator-Backhoe, Caterpillar 225 or equive with 120 minimum flywheel horsepower, equipped with standard bucket	\$165.00 PER HR	\$ <u>33,00</u> 0.0
70		Hydraulic Excavator - Backhoe - Long Reach, John Deere 790 ELC or equive with 155 minimum flywheel horsepower, maximum reach at ground level 59 feet, equipped with standard bucket.	\$ <u>100.00</u> PER HR	\$ 20,000.0
8.0	200 HRS	Wheel loader-Caterpillar 988B or equiv with 375 minimum flywheel horsepower, 7 cubic yard minimum bucket	\$65.00 PER HR	\$13,000.0
9.0	1	Articulated Truck – Caterpillar D250E or equivalent with 260 minimum flywheel horsepower with minimum 25 ton capacity	\$70.00 PER HR	\$14,000.0
10.0		Truck, Tandem Axle, Rear Dump, 8 to 10 cubic yard capacity, 35,000 GVW minimum, 210 flywheel horsepower	\$110.00 PER HR	\$22,000.0
11 0	200 HRS	Tractor with low boy, licensed for 110,000 pounds. This item is intended for mobilization and demobilization of equipment. To include all permits and fees necessary for legal transportation of equipment. All other costs, including break-down and put-together costs of equipment, will be incidental to the other items – per hour. Hourly Rate will be paid one (1) time in and one (1) time out while the truck is loaded for each machine used on project. (Max. Bid \$200/hour)	\$ <u>95.00</u> PER HR	\$ <u>19,00</u> 0.0

BUYER
CB-23

PAGE 12

REQ. OR PO NO
DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO				
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
12.0	100 ACRES	Seed mixture to be applied after seed bed preparation: Vegetative Species Rate/Acre Orchard Grass @ 15 lbs/acre Birdsfoot Trefoil ² @ 15 lbs/acre Weeping Lovegrass ³ @ 2 lbs/acre Redtop ⁴ @ 3 lbs/acre Red Clover @ 10 lbs/acre		
		Ky 31 Fescue ⁵ @ 15 lbs/acre Foxtail Millet ³ @ 12 lbs/acre Wheat or Rye ⁴ @ 50lbs/acre	\$300.00 PER ACRE	\$30,000
13.0	100 ACRES	Seed mixture for Vegetation Enhancement Vegetative Species ¹ Rate/Acre Ky 31 Fescue ⁵ @5 lbs/acre Birdsfoot Trefoil ² @5 lbs/acre Red Clover @5 lbs/acre	\$ <u>65.00</u> PER ACRE	\$ <u>6,500.</u> 0
14.0		Additional seed mixture for woodland post-mining land use projects Vegetative Species Rate/Acre Black Locust (Reference for Item Numbers 12 0, 13 0 and 14 0) Seeding rate suggested is for pure live seed (pls) in pounds per acre Herbaceous legumes must be treated with the appropriate bacterium before seeding. Spring mix Fall mix Certified endophyte free variety	\$1.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>100.</u> 00
15.0	500 TONS	* Quality and quantity inspection required prior to installation. Agriculture Lime - 85% CACO ₃ /Acre	\$12.00	\$6,000.0
	200 70370		PER TON	-0,000.0
16.0	200 TONS	Fertilizer, 10-20-10	\$ 300.00 PER TON	\$60,000
170	200 TONS	Fertilizer, 18-46-0	\$_400.00 PER TON	\$80,000
18.0	200 TONS	Mulch, Wood Fiber	\$_280.00 PER TON	\$56,000
19.0	200 TONS	Mulch, hay or straw	\$ 95.00 PER TON	<u>\$19,00</u> 0.
20.0	200 TONS S	Stone, 3" to 6", sandstone, delivered to site	\$ <u>10.00</u>	\$2,000.0
21.0	200 TONS S	Stone, clean 3-1/2" to 1-1/2", limestone, delivered to site	\$ 10.50 PER TON	\$ <u>2,100</u> .00

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO CB-23 DEP14141

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

T /	T	~ ^	\sim
\/	+N	Ð	314

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
22.0	200 TONS	Stone, 1-1/2" crusher run, limestone, delivered to site		<u> </u>
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$ <u>9.50</u> PER TON	\$1,900
23.0	200 TONS	Stone, 3" to 6" riprap limestone, delivered to site		
			\$14.50 PER TON	\$ <u>2,900</u> .
24.0	200 TONS	Stone, 4" to 18" riprap limestone, delivered to site		
			\$ <u>15.50</u> PER TON	\$ <u>3,100.</u> (
250	200 TONS	Stone, 12" to 36" riprap limestone, delivered to site	4.0.00	
			\$18.00 PER TON	\$ 3,600.
26.0	10 EA	HDPE Dual Walled Culvert, 15"diameter/ 20' section		
			\$ <u>120.0</u> 0 EACH	\$ <u>1,200</u> .
27.0	10 EA	HDPE Dual Walled Culvert, 24" diameter/ 20' section		
			\$300.00 EACH	\$ 3,000.
28.0	10 EA	HDPE Dual Walled Culvert, 36" diameter/ 20' section		
			\$600.00 EACH	\$_6,000.
29.0	100 LF	Pipe, 12" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$ <u>6.00</u> PER LF	\$ <u>600.0</u> 0
30.0	10 EA	45° elbow, 12" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$40.00 EACH	\$ 400.00
31.0	10 EA	90° elbow, 12" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$ <u>50.00</u> EACH	\$ <u>500.0</u> 0
32.0	10 EA	Cap, 12" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$ <u>30.00</u> EACH	\$ <u>300.</u> 0d
33.0	10 EA	Tee, 12" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$ 75.00	\$750.00
34.0	100 LF	Pipe, 6" Solid Schedule 40 PVC	EACH	
34.0	TOOLF	ipe, o solid schedule 40 PVC	82.00	6 200 04
			\$3.00 PER LF	\$_300.00
35.0	100 LF	ripe, 6" Perforated Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$ <u>3.50</u> PER LF	\$350.00
36.0	100 LBS	Bentonite – Sealer		
			\$ <u>1.00</u> PER LB	\$ <u>100.</u> 00
37.0	10 EA T	Cee, 6" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$ 25.00 EACH	\$250.00

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP1414I

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
38.0	10 EA	Screw on Cap, 6" Schedule 40 PVC		
		Service of State of the State o	\$8.00	\$ 80.00
			EACH	"
39.0	10 EA	Solid end cap, 6" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$10.00	\$ 100.0d
			EACH	
40.0	10 EA	45° elbow, 6" Schedule 40 PVC		
			\$20.00	\$ <u>200.0</u> 0
44.0	10.54	C	EACH	
41.0	10 EA	Connector, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	46.00	- 60 00
			\$6.00	\$ 60.00
42.0	10 EA	00° alboy, 6" Cabadula 40 DVC	EACH	
42.0	TOLK	90° elbow, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	\$16.00	s160.00
			EACH	3.00.00
430	10 EA	22-1/2° elbow, 6" Schedule 40 PVC	EACH	
		22 172 0100W, 0 Belleduic 401 VC	\$20.00	\$ 200.00
			EACH	\$ <u>200.0</u> 0
44.0	100	Engineering Fabric for subsurface drainage - in accordance with Section		
	SQ. YDS	715 11 4 "Engineering Fabric" of the West Virginia Division of	\$ <u>1.50</u>	\$ 150.00
i		Highways, Standard Specifications Roads and Bridges	PER SQ. YD	
450		Utility Relocation - At cost - No Bid Item		
			NO BID ITEM	NO BID ITEM
46.0	200 HRS	Laborer - To include basic tools i.e shovel, chainsaw, drill, weedeater,		
		lawnmower, etc. as needed	\$55.00	\$11,000
			PER HR	
47.0	5 EA	Wooden Weir – Installed per each (8' x 2' treated 2" lumber with		
		4" x 4" treated supports)	\$400.00	\$2,000.00
			EACH	
48.0	1000 LF	Silt fence - Provide and install to manufacturer's specifications,		
		minimum 24" high to conform to requirements of Section 715.11.5 of the	\$ <u>.10</u>	\$ <u>100.0</u> \$
	*	WVDOH Standard Specification	PER LF	
	200 222	Grout - Provide and install grout to consist of one part Portland cement		
49.0		and three parts sand mixed with water to produce workable consistency		
ļ		Cement to meet requirements of Section 701.1 or 701.2 and sand to meet	\$ <u>115.0</u> 0	\$23,000
		requirements of 702.1 or 702.2 of WVDOH Standard Specifications	PER CY	

BUYER CB-23	PAGE 021	REQ OR PO NO DEP14141				
SPENDING UNIT						
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL						
PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION						

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Rev 02/97 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET
VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
50.0		Concrete – Provide and install Class B concrete to meet applicable provisions of Section 601 of the WVDOH Standard Specifications	\$110.00 PER CY	\$ <u>22,00</u> 0
51.0		Landfill disposal fee for trash and debris disposal. Transportation of items will be reimbursed under trucking bid item.	\$_25.00 PER TON	\$ <u>5,000</u> .
		TOTAL		\$ <u>591,0</u> 0

NOTE:

- 1. All items must be bid and bid in unit measure specified in the quantity column.
- 2 Quantities are for bidding purposes only
- 3. All equipment identified by trade name is interchangeable with an equivalent approved by the Department of Environmental Protection.
- 4. The quantities are applied for bidding purposes only, actual quantities shall be based on work performed and may be more or less depending on the necessity for maintenance work.
- 5 All equipment used must be in good operable condition and be readily available.
- 6. All materials must have approval from a DEP representative.
- 7. Labor for operating equipment and installing materials shall be incidental to each item.
- 8. Labor The contractor shall pay the West Virginia State Division of Labor Wage Rates as established in the county in which the work is being performed. Code 21-5A-1 ET SEQ.
- 9. A warranty period of one (1) year shall commence upon completion and payment of the revegetation item per work directive.

Agency Purchasing
REQ P O#DEP14141
Bond # 5904

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	ersigned, McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.					
	of 2790 Centralia Rd. Sutton, WV 266	01 as Principal, and Companion Property and Ca	asualty				
Insurance	Company 7512 Slate Ridge Blvd. Reynoldsbur	or OH 43068 poration organized and existing under the laws of the State of	_				
	carolina with its principal office in the City of Atlanta, Thirty Five T of West Virginia as Obligee, in the penal sum of and No/100 Do	housand (\$ 35,000,00) for the payment of which,					
	well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.					
	The Condition of the above abligation is such that who seems the	Delantaria III.					
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached heret	•					
	DEP 14141 Reclamation/Restoration, Norther						
	NOW THEREFORE,						
	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or						
	 (b) It said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the 	rinto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached e bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the					
	agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation of						
	force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated						
	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby						
	waive notice of any such extension.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations						
	have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers this						
	21st day of August 2007						
	Principal Corporate Seal	McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.					
		(Name of Principal)					
		By Transment Molical					
		By (Must be President or Vice President) President					
		P asi dast					
		(Title)	# 1 m				
		Companion Property and Casualty					
	Surety Corporate Seal	Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	1				
		traine of ourcey					
		Apth					
		71000					
		Attomey-in-Fact Andrew C. Heaner	2				
	IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be Ilcensed in West	Anonew C. neamen Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals	To Common and an a				
	must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.						

COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P. O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; or Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 24th day of December 2003

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this 220 day of December 2006.

U	nis 2 c g day of December 2006.
Д	Attest: COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY By: Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO
CONTRACTOR - H	STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF JAND As this graph of Jack of SC, and say that they reside in Columbia, in the County of Richland, State of SC, at Columbia; that they are the President of SC of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which we did not approximately supported by the said instrument is such corporate seal national support of SC, at Columbia; that they are the President of SC of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which we are appropriately supported by the said instrument is such corporate seal national support of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of SC, Qualifie
S	ligned and sealed at the City of Columbia Dated the 21st day of August 2007

Number 5904 Revised: 12/22/2006

Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO

State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner Certificate of Huthority

Whereas, COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

COMPANY domiciled in the State of South Carolina has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) - FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) - MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) - CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) - SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2008, unless this license be sooner revoked Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2007.

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #1602

Companion Property & Casualty Insurance Company

NAIC Company Code: 12157 NAIC Group Code: 0661

Statutory Financial Statement As of December 31, 2005

Total Admitted Assets:		Other Assets:	Amounts Recoverable From Reinsurers	Reinsured Companies	Cash & Short-term Investments: Apents Balances or Uncollected	Stocks:	Bonds:	Assets
\$ 356,812,916		28,143,570	2,125,335	62,466;033	46,011,217	8,841,531	\$ 209,225,230	
Total Liabilities & Policyholder Surpius:	Policyholder Surplus Capital Stock: Surplus: Total Policyholder Surplus:	Total Liabilities:	Other Liabilities:	Payables to Parents, Subsidiaries & Affiliates:	c) Expenses, Taxes, Licenses & Fees:	b) Unearned Premiums:	Reserve for: a) Losses-& LAE:	Liabilities
\$ 356,812,916	\$ 4,200,000 84,293,540 \$ 88,493,540	\$ 268,319,376	10,501,977	5,305,930	22,108,826	70,788,900	\$ 159,613,743	

Notes: Bonds & Stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the NAIC.

Certification: The officers of this reporting entity being duly sworn, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions there from for the period ended explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all assets and liabilities and of the condition and and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and and procedules, according to the best of their information, knowledge and beligh respectively except that: 1) state law may differ; or 2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual

Charles M. Potok, President

Curtis C. Stewart, VP & CFO

Notarized: State of South Carolina County of Richland

Casually Insurance Company to me personally known to be individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that here executed they roregened instruction affice. On the 264 day of April, 2006 before me came the above named officers of Companion Property and

My Commission expires: __

50 MM 2010

TO THE PARTY OF TH William Milliam

REQ No. DE14141

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

24

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name: McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Transport Me Coll Date: 08/21/2007	